

GAHC030005082025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/22/2025

Vanlalthlanawmi and Anr.
D/o C.Bawlliana R/o Govt. High School Quarter-II, Teikhang, Saitual District

2: Juliet Lalsiamliani
D/o B.Sangthantluanga
R/o Electric Veng
near Power House
Lungle

VERSUS

Sh Khilli Ram Meena and 4 Ors.
The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl

2:Sh David Lalthantluanga
Special Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
School Education Department
Aizawl

3:Sh K.Lalthawmmawia
Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. of Mizoram
Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms
Aizawl

4:Sh Vanlaldina Fanai
Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Department
Aizawl

5:Smt Angela Zothanpuii
The Director
School Education Department
Govt. of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Lalnunhlui for R1-R5

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS
ORDER**

19.01.2026

Heard Mr. Victor L. Ralte, learned counsel for the petitioner, also heard Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 – 5.

The present contempt petition has been filed with regard to non – compliance with the Order dated 05.08.2024 in WP(C) No. 53/2024. The learned counsel for the petitioner has drawn attention to para 5 & 6 of the said order.

In para 6 it was directed that the respondent shall consider granting benefit of counting of pass service to the petitioners in terms of the notification dated 19.07.2013 issued by the School Education Department.

The learned counsel for the petitioner drawing attention to the para 5 of the aforesaid order dated 19.07.2013 in WP(C) No. 53/2024, submits that the present case of the petitioner is squarely covered by the order

passed by this Court in WP(C) No. 52/2022 and that respondent has already complied with the directions given in WP(C) No. 52/2022. A copy of the said compliance order has also been annexed.

The learned counsel, representing all the 5 respondents submits that though para wise comments have been received but the affidavit could not be finalized as on date and seeks 1 week' time for the same.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on **29.01.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant